The Hon Terry Redman MLA
Minister for Regional Development; Lands;
Minister Assisting the Minister for State Development

Qur ref: 39-35110

Hon Ken Travers MLC
Chairman
Estimates and Financial Operations Committee

Parliament House
PERTH WA 6000

Attn: Mr Mark Warner
Committee Clerk

o
Dear MrFravers

2016-17 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING — QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE —
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

| refer to the appearance of the Department of Lands at the Estimates and Financial
Operations Committee (Comimittee) 2016-17 Budget Estimates hearing on 16 June
2016 and the Committee’s letter of 22 June 2016.

As requested by the Committee, please find attached responses to supplementary information and additional questions submitted by Legislative Gouncil Members.

Yours sincerely

HON TERRY REDMAN MLA
MINISTER FOR LANDS

Att 8 JUL 2016

Level 9, Dumas House, 2 Havelock Street, West Perth Western Australia 6005
Telephone: +61 8 65652 6700  Facsimile: +61 8 6552 6701 Email: Minister.Redman@dpc.wa.gov.au


ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

2016/17 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE

Department of Lands

Hon Alanna Clohesy asked:

1)

Supplementary Information No E1 - Could we have a list of those agencies in the general government sector that own land and a list of those agencies where the freehold sits with the Minister for Lands?

Answer: In Western Australia land may be held or controlled by Government agencies in the following ways:

¢ Crown land;

(i) administered by the Department of Lands on behalf of the State, through the Minister for Lands, under the Land Administration Act 1997; or

(ii) vested in a Ministerial Body Corporate, Statutory Authority or Government Trading Enterprise under a written law, or over which it has the care, control and management under a management order issued under the Land
Administration Act 1997.

¢ Freehold land held by a Statutory Authority, a Government Trading Enterprise or a Ministerial Body Corporate.

The power of a Government agency to hold, manage and deal in land, whether it is Crown land or freehold land, is governed by the enabling legislation which the Government agency is operating under or administering.

The current situation in Western Australia is summarised in the table below.

Government agencies and powers to acquire and dispose of land

Government Agency Legislative power to acquire, | Sale of Sale of
hold and sell iland Crown land freehold land
Government departments* (as Cannot hold real property No No

defined in Section 35 of the Public | (including land)
Sector Management Act 1994)

Department of Lands Administer and sell Crown Yes No land
Ministerial Body Corporates Power to acquire, hold, No Yes administered by: develop and dispose of real
property (including land)

¢ Department of Health


2)

Government agencies and powers to acquire and dispose of land

Government Agency Legislative power to acquire, | Sale of Sale of
hold and sell land Crown land freehold land
¢ Department of Education
e Department of Training and Workforce Development
¢ Department of Agriculture and
Food Western Australia
¢ Department of Commerce
Department of Transport
Department of Parks and Wildiife
* Department of Fire and Emergency Services
Statutory authorities (as defined in | Enabling legislation No Yes
Schedule 1 of the Financial
Management Act 2006)
Government Trading Enterprises Enabling legislation No Yes such as:
¢ Port Authorities
e Electricity Corporations
» Water Corporations
Government Trading Enterprises Power to acquire, develop and | No Yes

that deal in land:

e Metropolitan Redevelopment
Authority

» Housing Authority

¢  LandCorp

dispose of land

* The Trustees of Public Education Endowment under the Public Education Endowment Act 1909 and Hospital Boards under the Hospital and Health Services Act 1927 have the power to sell Crown land, There is draft legislation to abolish the Public Education Endowment det 1909. It is current practice for the Department of Health to obtain the Governot's approval to transfer Crown land to the Department of Lands prior to sale.

Supplementary Information No E2 — Assets shﬁrtly coming to market / divestment strategy being prepared

See attachment

3) Supplementary Information No E3 — Assets sold in the last 12 months (including sale price, valuation and Responsible Agency)

See attachment

4) Supplementary Information No E4 — Assets on the market and unsold for the last 12

months

See attachment
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ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

2016/17 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE .

Department of Lands

Hon Mark Lewis asked:

5) Supplementary Information No E5 — What was the cost of the Pastoral Lands Board for the 2015/2016 Financial Year?

The 2015/2016 budget for the Pastoral Lands Board was $153,000 based on 12 full day meetings per yeat which include sitting fees, travel and accommodation.

